

No. 16-1239

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ROTHE
DEVELOPMENT, INC.,
Petitioner,
v.

DEPARTMENT
OF DEFENSE, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION AND
CENTER FOR EQUAL OPPORTUNITY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MERIEM L. HUBBARD*
ETHAN W. BLEVINS
**Counsel of Record*
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
E-mail: ewb@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I INNOCENT BUSINESSES THAT DO NOT QUALIFY FOR FAVORED STATUS IN GOVERNMENT CONTRACTING MUST LABOR IN A MARKET ARRAYED AGAINST THEM	3
II THIS COURT SHOULD ADDRESS WHETHER STRICT SCRUTINY APPLIES TO A STATUTE THAT AUTHORIZES AN AGENCY TO ENGAGE IN RACE-CONSCIOUS PROCUREMENT PRACTICES	7
III COURTS SHOULD ENFORCE CAREFUL LIMITS ON THE POWER OF ADMINISTRATIVE AGENCIES TO PICK WINNERS AND LOSERS BASED ON RACE	13
A. By Delegating Broad Discretion to Unelected Officials to Engage in Racial Classifications, the Small Business Act Raises Serious Concerns About Equal Protection and the Separation of Powers.....	13

B. The Failure of the SBA to Make Modest Use of the 8(a) Program Validates Concerns About Leaving Racial Classifications to Agency Discretion	19
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	1-3, 7, 16-17
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	1, 7, 15-19
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013).....	1-2, 19
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980).....	6, 18
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	1-2
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	1-2
<i>Metro Broad., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990).....	6-7
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014)	13
<i>Parents Involved in Cmtv. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	1-2
<i>Pub. Citizen v. USDOJ</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	12
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	1
<i>Rothe Dev. Corp. v. USDOD</i> , 545 F.3d 1023 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Rothe Dev., Inc. v. USDOD</i> , 836 F.3d 57 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	8, 10, 12
<i>Schuette v. BAMN</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014)	1-2
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Hous. & Cmtv. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmties. Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015).....	11
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996).....	14

<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.,</i> 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	16
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.,</i> 467 U.S. 267 (1986).....	16-18
Federal Constitution	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1.....	13
Federal Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 631(f)(1)(B)	2, 10
§ 631(f)(1)(C)	3, 10
15 U.S.C. § 637(a)(1)	3, 17
§ 637(a)(1)(A).....	2
§ 637(a)(1)(B).....	2
§ 637(a)(5).....	2, 8, 17
§ 637(a)(8).....	3, 9
15 U.S.C. § 644(g)(1)(A)(i)	20
Federal Regulations	
13 C.F.R. § 124.103(b)(1).....	11
§ 124.103(c)(1).....	11
Court Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1
37.6	1
Miscellaneous	
Ely, John Hart, <i>The Constitutionality of Reverse Racial Discrimination,</i> 41 U. Chi. L. Rev. 723 (1974)	15

Hamburger, Philip, <i>Is Administrative Law Unlawful?</i> (2014)	14-15
Hayek, F.A., <i>The Road to Serfdom</i> (Bruce Caldwell ed., 2007).....	14
Locke, John, <i>Two Treatises of Government</i> (Peter Laslett ed., Cambridge University Press 1988)	15
de Tocqueville, Alexis, <i>Democracy in America</i> (1831).....	22
U.S. Commission on Civil Rights, <i>Federal Procurement After Adarand</i> (2005), http://www.usccr.gov/pubs/080505_fedprocadarand.pdf	19
U.S. Small Bus. Admin., <i>FY 2016 Congressional Budget Justification</i> , https://www.sba.gov/sites/default/files/files/1-FY_2016_CBJ_FY_2014_APR_508.pdf	20
U.S. Small Bus. Admin., <i>FY 2017 Congressional Budget Justification</i> , https://www.sba.gov/sites/default/files/files/FY17-CBJ_FY15-APR.pdf	20-21
